

SB016 L.001

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Health & Human Services.

SB21-016 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 10, strike "(18)(b)(XXXIV), and (18)(f)"
2 and substitute "(18)(c)(III.7), (18)(f), (18)(g), and (18.1)".
- 3 Page 3, line 5, before "OF" insert "OR (18)(b)(XX)".
- 4 Page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "~~accordance with~~ ADDITION TO" and
5 substitute "accordance with".
- 6 Page 4, line 16, strike "GENDER;" and substitute "GENDER. TREATMENT
7 MUST INCLUDE ANTIBIOTICS, ANTIVIRAL AND ANTIRETROVIRAL
8 MEDICATIONS, AND PROCEDURES THAT REDUCE INFECTIVITY. TREATMENT
9 FOR COMPLICATIONS SECONDARY TO THE SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED
10 INFECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO DEDUCTIBLES, COPAYMENT, OR
11 COINSURANCE."
- 12 Page 5, strike lines 14 and 15.
- 13 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 14 Page 5, after line 22 insert:
15 "(c) For purposes of this subsection (18):
16 (III.7) "HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION"
17 MEANS THE HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION IN THE
18 FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES."
- 19 Page 5, line 23, strike "(18)(b)(XXXIV)" and substitute
20 (18)(b)(XXXIII)".
- 21 Page 5, after line 24 insert:
22 "(g) THE COVERAGE REQUIRED BY THIS SUBSECTION (18) MUST, AT
23 A MINIMUM, INCLUDE PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES IDENTIFIED BY THE
24 TASK FORCE OR THE HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
25 AS OF MARCH 1, 2021.
26 (18.1) **Contraception.** (a) POLICIES OR CONTRACTS DESCRIBED
27 IN SUBSECTION (18)(a)(I) OF THIS SECTION ISSUED OR RENEWED IN THIS
28 STATE MUST PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR THE TOTAL COST OF ALL
29 CONTRACEPTION, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 2-4-401 (1.5).
30 (b) THE COVERAGE REQUIRED BY THIS SUBSECTION (18.1) IS NOT
31 SUBJECT TO POLICY DEDUCTIBLES, COPAYMENTS, OR COINSURANCE.
32 (c) THIS SUBSECTION (18.1) DOES NOT APPLY TO GRANDFATHERED
33 HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS."
- 34 Page 8, strike lines 24 and 25 and substitute:
35 "**SECTION 4. Applicability.** Section 1 of this act applies to
36 health benefit plans issued or renewed on or after January 1, 2023."

** ** ** ** **